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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE = * BEFORE THE
E/S Thackery Avenue, 100’ S

centerline of Halley Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
1st Election District
1st Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(405 Thackery Avenue)
* CASE NO. 02-176-A

Linda A. Blackert & Lawrence J. Beyer

Petitioners *

[ I I U T T T T I T I I

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Linda A. Blackert & Lawrence J. Beyer.
The variance request is for property located at 405 Thackery Avenue, in the Catonsville area of
Baltimore County. The variance request is from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 and 303.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations, to permit an addition to an existing dwelling to have a front yard
setback of 32 ft. In lieu of the required front yard average of 37.5 ft. and side yard setbacks of 8 ft.
with a sum of 24 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft. with a sum of 40 ft., respectively. The subject
property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners” Exhibit No. 1, the plat
to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of
the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the

information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the
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requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.
would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested
variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this _Zg“{iay of November, 2001, that a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 and 303.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to permit an addition to an existing dwelling to have a front
yard setback of 32 ft. In lieu of the required front yard average of 37.5 ft. and side yard setbacks of
8 ft. with a sum of 24 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft. with a sum of 40 ft., respectively, be and is
hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to
the relief granted herein:

I. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of

this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has

expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to refurn, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condition.
xé% looo co

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK raj
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o F _ Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
o] g : Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
> Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

gy pe>

November 30, 2001

Ms. Linda A. Blackert

Mr. Lawrence J. Beyer

405 Thackery Avenue
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. (02-176-A
Property: 405 Thackery Avenue

Dear Ms. Blackert & Mr. Beyer:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed
Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at
410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

A e fl oo

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK raj
Enclosure

¢: Michael Birner
3205 Corporate Court
Ellicott City, MD 21042

: Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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Petit.lon for Adminis&ative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 40'5 -b-w«cz.e@_( Ave .
which is presently Zzoned D% 2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Devetopment Management. The undersi%ned. legal
owr&er(s) cn;t trr:e profp‘e:;rty %ituatetz in B?ltimt\zje Count?r andswhich is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from ection(s

P ve ® | go2.5.C.1 ad s03.1 - to

perm'.f an  addition fo an ex:sffﬁj Jwelhﬁ o have a feonl yard sefback ot 37 feef
in e 91& fhe reqM;N’J Frout ywpl auewaja of 37, ge{', and side yard so{'bu’w{&s
aP g Jéw]L Wt'nl a UM o# 24 ,D,_,@‘f‘ th [tleq olt the v‘eqm;ey{ 5 feaf with a Sum

mé Ho PeeJ(‘ re,s;oech\}e/{y .

of the zoning regutations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. .
], or we, agree to pay expanses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be hounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

IAWe do soiemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
erjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.
L bdoperice J. Bevee.
Name - Type of Prin Name - Lype or Print 4 @W\
Signature ignature { d

Lwaon A 'ELAawz:\L

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print & M"/‘\
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: dors funeveey Ave 40785 SloL
Address Telephone No.
[VAVTHE SN ot AP A
Name - Type or Print City State Zip COQe
Signature 1 B [ -
s EABIEHER — :
Company Name ‘
i 2 205 CoerrEnalte. CF Jrodo! &0
i- Address Telephone No, Address Telephone No.
Ecott Gty o 212
City State Zip Code Clty J State Zip Code
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded andlor found to be required, it is ordored by the Zoning Commissioner of Balimore Caurﬂ1
this cay of . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
reguiations of Baltimere County and thal the property be reposted.
42
~3 Toning Commissioner of Baluimore County
¥ o)
*M' \CASE NO. ©O2-176" A’ Reviewed By 1(7/’77 Date (00— 310/
N®) | .
& B2V 9115198 Estimated Posting Date ({ - li-cf _
3
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Af fidaVlt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowled%e of the Afflant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto,

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at - dd—OE "{‘HA&LE_Z.Y' Ave. .
[ass

Catonsuvics Mo 21222
City : State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity):

PHE VorIbCE- Peauest 16 o Peeait 4 Feout GetBoce o 32/

IN Lieo of tHe Becunreo 40 For A Amrhod . AlLSe Reguesten
(& o peemit A Companeo Setesck . o Bofd Sies oF zdiw
Istean ofF THE Bequizen 4o' FoR Ad Aoprher . Atso Beaues

1% fo Fearnt fHe. Aopificd To gxceer 28Y, of 4ve Czovno Flost

Aees oF frz Exshmie Hovse

thbout s Vsziantce . 1t louo Not B Possitte. 1o At e

BaUsLE. Foolfrwe Mocsssary Toularos Yre Costgfreietron of And
Aoorhiomar. Beorosn 4 Batu WutkH 16 gewuieen Pecalse oF
CUEREM SPAce. Lirntation s i qu.y Size .

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

e L) [ Arebir B, B e~

Signatufe { d Signatura

[oAtdBemice . ). Benee Canoa A T?:M-ee.:#
Name - Type or Print

Name - Type or Print

-.-—-..-..._--———_—-—_—-—..———.--——-..__—-——-——..-—-.-.....—.._..-—-—-—_—u...—_—.—--..——-.--._—._—._.-._

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 3% /L gay of Bcbele Y720 before me, & Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared.

o T Bege, & Frele o, Rloclu

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such A_fﬁgnt(s%. and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

e Cﬁm‘(wo; aZ;A M

Date Notary Public

My Commission Expires ph { 02

&2V 09)is 98
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Af ﬁd aVlt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 406 “{"\—\AC»LEZ.Y L. .

Address
Catonsvices Mo 21222
City . State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which live base the reguest for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indigate hardship or practical difficulty):

e Verisdce Paauest 16 to Pesrit 4 prout QetBoce. oF 32

IN Ligw of +He Becureo 40 Fob Ad Atmrton . AlLSe Reauesteo
15 o pertact A Companeo Seteacy . o Dok Sioes oF at‘w
NSTesD oF e Pequizer 4o' Fok Al Aopitorl . Avse Beaues

1% fo Peenit e Aopifiod To gxceer 25, o 4He Gzouio Flost-

pees OF frg Exishne Hevie .

hjt—(’uou-{' Fris Vopianter rtidouLe KMot Be Possilste o Adbaag fue

Sauset. Fooltwr Meccosaiy touaros e ContsiriefTon o Ad
Aoprl"voua.t._ Brooo ¢+ Batu pareH 15 BequieeDd Pecoadcs oF
guezest pace. liendntoni s faso mey Size. .

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s} will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signdture / d’ Slgnature
lauleeace . ). Beyes Canion A Boacveodt

Name - Type ot Print ? Name - Type or Prin{

_.-...-.._._._.......___..----._...._._._——--.--.-a__....-..._.-—-—._--_._._—.......-_.—..-.—_—__————--._._.___——-....-..._____——____——

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this J©/Zuay of O chewlet 0 V| before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid; personally appeared

W@?W A_Z,,,(‘,&‘Q, CYS W o

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or salisfacforily identified to me as such Afﬁant(sz'. and made oath in due form of
faw that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
e (yoltoo) Low Lot
Date Notary Public
My Commission Expires __U M o2

Bov 0915198
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _4.o% -!-n-v»«a.e&»( Ave..
which is presently zoned _p.2.. 2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi?]ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore Count?r and which Is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 1BO2.%.C.1 and %031 ~ to

Permﬂ" R addifien fo an e?‘“‘ihhj dwe":};ﬂ fo have a front )/mw{ setback of 39 Reet
i liey of the rcqu;reaf Front yard average of ’57%.,&”1) and gide yam( ge,ﬂmcks
of 8 leot wilh o sum of 24 leef v liew of +he required 15 Leot with o sum

olb' I‘IO tee,jf, V‘eS}oec'{—l.\/e{ya

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. .
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopied pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

I’'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
erjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Lowrence. J- Bever.
Name - Type or Print Name - Fype or Print
Signature ignature
Lwsos A. Buscveet
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Pri% W
City State Zlp Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: dors fuaceeey A dupT80 SBioz
Address Telephone No.
CaAontunes ot _2\2z8
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Signature
Jlcia L BIPHER
Company Name

_ 2205 Coepafe. of  dedbl 670

Address Telephone No. Address Telgphone No.
#H G M 21z

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, It Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of , that the subject matter of this pelition ba set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regutations of Baltimore County and thal the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASENO. 02 -{(76 ‘A’ Reviewed By ZO Date [0~ 3 (- 8/
=eY 915198 Estimated Posting Date {! , 4 L /0’(
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 405 Thackery Avenue

Beginning at a point on the East side of Thackery Avenue which is
40 feet wide at the distance of 100 feet south of the centerline of
the nearest improved intersecting street Tredegar Avenue which is
40 feet wide. As recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #5,
Folio # 90, containing 11,250 square feet. Also known as 405
Thackery Avenue and located in the 1% Election District, 1%
Councilmanic District.

Typical metes and bounds: N. 75.0 ft., E. 150.0 ft., S. 75.0 ft., W.
150.0 ft. to the place of beginning,

jubo{;&lsfom name . Oc{é FOW’ﬂL

Low # 176
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE
MISCELLANEQUS RECEIPT
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CERTIFICATE OF!OSTING ¢

RE: CaseNo.: 027 —\"7(o "Ax

Petitioner/Developer:

Lawrsuce Pever.
Date of Hearing/Closing: U‘ 26-D]

Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 4 05 [ HACKE E&S{ A A,

The sign(s) were posted on A/ 0 V ¢ 7 /l-ﬁ:" B0 /

{ Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

) N o

(Signature of Sign Poster aud Date)

Garzrans> B, MOoR s

(Printed Name)

2905 Ryversoal (Crpo s
(Adcress)

Pactimope, Mp. 21227
(City, State, Zip Code)

(4w) 242 -H26>
(Telephone Number)
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Battimere Cou ing Reguiations (BCZR) reguire that notice be given to the

general pubiic/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements

The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
e wm ey [0 the newspaper.

e o TR I UL L b T I L

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
ftem Number or Case Number: 62 - |76 ~#

Petitioner: [;Mm @é % Lot @thl

Address or Location: __ 405 fhscreey Ave.

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: _@m_mié&w Porocreet

Address: _ 4ot dracressy Ave,

__@Af&_f&w; Mp 21225
Teiephone Number: Ao 7886 9/0C

Revised 2/20/88 - SCJ
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW
® o

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 02- [ 74 -A Address _ 405 Tac/@m/u /4:)&;

Contact Person: //jgz ml/ o n v // Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please’ﬁrmt Your Name

Filing Date: __ /G ~ 3(-C/| Posting Date: _{(~ i( Closing Date: _[{/2¢

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. it should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
{typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 02-| /| 7 ¢ | -A Address __Y O 5. T—j:mfé fry Ave

Petitioner's Name __ L aw rence. Bevcfn Telepnone Y(o 788 (¢l
Posting Date: H /u AL ' Closing Date: I /7 ¢ /o,

Wording for Sign: To Permit an GLJO{ Lou to an e.xts?ltml dwolling o hove o frent vaud
‘wﬂ?ac OF 32 reef 1 iew 4.21} Hde, reamre tD J VJ €. of 5 l ¢ d Mg

(0{8 e dre SL,‘h?aCkS OF‘ g ﬁee‘f W!Hi__a_fym D_P 24 #ee'f i H’v( o’l Hﬂ_ V‘e?me/e:j
15 l\eef‘ wilh a _sum of YO )Decf wesimdlzva/

WCR - Rewvised 6/28/00

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEFARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: December 26, 2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zommng Advisory Committee Meeting
For Dece%gghlo, 2001
Item Nos 6,777, 178, 179, 181, 184,
185, 186, 187, 188, 189, 193, 190, 191
193, 194, 195, 196, 197, 198, 199, and
223

b

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments,

RWB:HJIO:jrb

¢cc: File

ZAC-12-10-2001-NO COMMENT ITEMS-12262001
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Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road

Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

December 12, 2001

Department of Permits and
Cevelopment Management {(PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105 ,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTICN: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF December 3, 2001
Item No.: See Below

Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,

IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

2177, 178, 179, 180, 181, 182, 183, 184, 185, 186, 187,
g, 190, 191, 192, 193, 195, 198, 199, 223

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE £887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
N

% Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: December 17, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, II1
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 02-176
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to

offer. For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A, Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: g‘: !%k g (;i,,, 4&“

Section Chief:

AFK/JL:MAC



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration ggggta?y- Porcari

Parker F. Williams
Adrruristrator

Date: 2.1 ¢2]

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. ¢
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 ot by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state. md.us).

Very truly yours,

S Il

/-l’/ Kenneth A, McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Setvice for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.0O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203.0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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Plat to accompany Petition for ZonmgKVariance []Special Hearing
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